



9-28-1976

Brief for Appellees, *Juidice v. Vail*

Jane Bloom Gris 

University of Kentucky, College of Law, jane.grise@uky.edu

John D. Gorman

Right click to open a feedback form in a new tab to let us know how this document benefits you.

Follow this and additional works at: https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law_facpub_advocacy



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Fourteenth Amendment Commons](#)

Repository Citation

Gris , Jane Bloom and Gorman, John D., "Brief for Appellees, *Juidice v. Vail*" (1976). *Law Faculty Advocacy*. 6.
https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law_facpub_advocacy/6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. NEW YORK JUDICIARY LAW SEC- TIONS 756, 757, 770, 772, 773, 774, AND 775 VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	9
A. INTRODUCTION	9
B. NEW YORK JUDICIARY LAW SEC- TION 757 VIOLATES DUE PRO- CESS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROVIDE NOTICE TO DEBTORS THAT FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE SHOW CAUSE HEARING MAY RESULT IN INCARCERA- TION AND DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY	11
1. Statutory Scheme	11
2. Due process requires that the show cause order warn debtors that failure to appear may result in loss of property and liberty	14
3. Due process requires clear and timely notice	18
C. NEW YORK CIVIL CONTEMPT PROCEDURES VIOLATE AN IN- DIVIDUAL'S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUN- SEL	20
1. Statutory Scheme	20

	<i>Page</i>
2. The assistance of counsel is required for a fair hearing when a debtor is threatened with incarceration	21
3. The requirement of counsel in federal and most state civil contempt proceedings confirms the need for an attorney	26
4. Appellees did not waive their right to counsel by failing to appear at the show cause hearing	28
D. NEW YORK JUDICIARY LAW SECTIONS 756, 770, 773, AND 774 VIOLATE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THEY PERMIT THE IMPOSITION OF PUNITIVE FINES IN CIVIL CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS	28
1. Statutory Scheme	28
2. Due process requires that civil contempt fines be coercive and compensatory and not punitive	29
E. NEW YORK JUDICIARY LAW SECTIONS 756, 757, 770, 773, 774, AND 775 VIOLATE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE DEBTOR IS NOT BROUGHT BEFORE THE COURT PRIOR TO A FINDING OF CONTEMPT. AND IMPOSITION OF FINE OR INCARCERATION	32
1. Statutory Scheme	32
2. Appellants concede that due process may require a hearing prior to incarceration	34
3. Historically, persons were brought before a judge prior to a finding of contempt	34

	<i>Page</i>
4. Due process requires a hearing with both parties present prior to a finding of contempt and incarceration	35
5. Appellees' failure to appear at the show cause hearing does not constitute a waiver of their right to a hearing prior to incarceration	41
6. The availability of a motion to vacate the contempt order under N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5015 does not cure the due process violations	41
7. Sections 775 does not vitiate the due process violations	42
8. The procedural due process protections in New York Family Court Act do not cure the deficiencies in Article 19 civil contempt proceedings	43
9. <i>Endicott-Johnson Corp.</i> does not preclude the three-judge court's decision	44
F. CONCLUSION	46
II. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT CORRECTLY ENJOINED THE USE OF PROCEDURALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL CIVIL CONTEMPT STATUTES	47
A. INTRODUCTION	47
B. INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE AS THE STATE COURT REMEDY IS INADEQUATE	48
C. COMITY AND FEDERALISM DEMAND INTERVENTION IN CIVIL CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS, NOT DEFERENCE TO PRIVATE LITIGANTS	49

	<i>Page</i>
D. NON-INTERVENTION WOULD IMPOSE AN UNWARRANTED LIMITATION ON FEDERAL COURT POWER	53
E. INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE WHERE STATUTES ARE FLAGRANTLY AND PATENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	54
F. INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE WHERE CREDITORS USED CIVIL CONTEMPT STATUTES IN BAD FAITH	54
III. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED TO RULE ON THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE AND NOT TO ABSTAIN	56
IV. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH REQUIREMENTS OF FULL FAITH AND CREDIT AND <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	60
A. U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 15(1)(C) BARS CONSIDERATION OF APPELLANTS' <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AND FULL FAITH AND CREDIT ARGUMENTS	60
B. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH NEW YORK STATE <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	60
C. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	61
V. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO APPELLEES	62
VI. CLASS ACTION RELIEF WAS PROPERLY GRANTED	65

	<i>Page</i>
VII. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT ORDER WAS PRESENT AND PROSPECTIVE	67
CONCLUSION	68
EXHIBIT #1 – Subpoena	1a
EXHIBIT #2 – Order To Show Cause	4a
EXHIBIT #3 – Order Imposing Fine	6a
EXHIBIT #4 – Commitment Order	8a
EXHIBIT #5 – Assembly Bill No. 10319/Senate Print No. 12063 and Memorandum	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbit v. Bernier, 387 F. Supp. 57 (D. Conn. 1974)	23,27,40,49
Abraham v. Abraham, 28 A.D. 2d 864, 281 N.Y.S. 2d 601, <i>aff'd.</i> , 22 N.Y. 2d 857, 293 N.Y.S. 2d 118, 239 N.E. 2d 743 (1968)	23
Agur v. Wilson, 498 F. 2d 961 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 419 U.S. 1072 (1974)	33
American Mannex Corporation v. Rozands, 462 F. 2d 688 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1040 (1972)	61
Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	7,20,22,50
Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	9,62
Bell v. Wayne County General Hospital at Eloise, 384 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D. Mich. 1974)	22
Bellotti v. Baird, 96 S. Ct. 2857 (1976)	59
Bernard v. Bernard, 41 A.D. 2d 735, 341 N.Y.S. 2d 286 (2d Dept. 1973)	23
Blackmer v. United States, 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	14,44
Bloom v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	34
Blouin v. Dembitz, 489 F. 2d 488 (2d Cir. 1973)	43
Briscoe v. Campagnie, Nationale Air France, 290 F. Supp. 863 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	64

	<i>Page</i>
Brown v. Liberty Loan Corp. of Duval, 392 F. Supp. 1023 (M.D. Fl. 1974)	46
Busch v. Berg, 384 N.Y.S. 2d 301 (4th Dept. 1976)	57
Byrne v. Long Island State Park Commission, 67 Misc. 2d 1084, 325 N.Y.S. 2d 147 (S. Ct. Nassau Co. 1971)	23
Campbell v. Campbell, 170 F. 2d 809 (D.C.C. 1948)	63
Cannon v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 47 F.R.D. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	65
Carey v. Sugar, 96 S. Ct. 1208 (1976)	58
Carl v. Moyer, 63 Misc. 2d 1052, 313 N.Y.S. 2d 936 (S. Ct. Onon. Co. 1970)	23
Camley v. Cochran, 369 U.S. 506 (1962)	28
Central National Bank v. Stevens, 169 U.S. 432 (1898)	62
Clausen v. Clausen, 250 Minn. 293, 84 N.W. 2d 675 (1957)	39
Consumer Credit Corp. v. Lewis, 63 Misc. 2d 928, 313 N.Y.S. 2d 879 (Nassau D.C. 1970)	17
Cooke v. United States, 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	26
Cooperman v. Cooperman, 62 Misc. 2d 745, 309 N.Y.S. 2d 683 (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1970)	23
Cousins v. Wigoda, <i>application for stay denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1201 (1972)	48
Covey v. Town of Somers, 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	14
Darbonne v. Darbonne, 85 Misc. 2d 267, 379 N.Y.S. 2d 350 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1976)	57
Desmond v. Hachey, 315 F. Supp. 328 (D. Me. 1971)	39,40,45,49
Dietzsch v. Huidekoper, 103 U.S. 494 (1880)	49
Doe v. Maher, 422 U.S. 391 (1975), <i>on remand</i> 414 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Conn. 1976)	52
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	54

	<i>Page</i>
Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	47
Drinkhouse v. Parka Corp., 3 N.Y. 2d 82, 143 N.E. 2d 767, 164 N.Y.S. 2d 1 (1957)	52
Duke v. Texas, 477 F. 2d 244 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 415 U.S. 978 (1974)	51
Dwyer v. Town of Oyster Bay, 28 Misc. 2d 952, 217 N.Y.S. 2d 392 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1961)	51
Emery Air Freight Corp. v. Local Union 295, 449 F. 2d 586 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1066 (1972)	52
Endicott-Johnson Corp. v. Encyclopedia Press, Inc., 266 U.S. 285 (1924)	44
Ex Parte Quan, 39 Ariz. 13, 3 P. 2d 522 (1931)	39
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Sumner Finan- cial Corp., 376 F. Supp. 772 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	64
French v. Hay, 89 U.S. 250 (1874)	49
Frigidaire Division, General Motors Corp. v. Sunset Appliance Stores, Inc., 46 A.D. 2d 616, 359 N.Y.S. 2d 789 (1st Dept. 1974)	58
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	19,37,41,45
Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	25
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	8,50,53
Gesicki v. Oswald, 336 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), <i>aff'd.</i> , 406 U.S. 913 (1972)	65,66
Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	8,53
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	25,50
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	15,35
Goldstein v. Goldstein, 47 A.D. 2d 744, 364 N.Y.S. 2d 552 (2d Dept. 1975)	23
Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co., 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	7,15,29,30,31,52
Goss v. Lopez, 95 S. Ct. 729 (1975)	9,15,67

	<i>Page</i>
Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	62
Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	14
Griffin v. Griffin, 327 U.S. 220 (1946)	45
Gunther v. America Label Co., Inc., 243 A.D. 528, 275 N.Y.S. 861 (2d Dept. 1934)	42
Harris v. United States, 382 U.S. 162 (1965)	37
Hill v. United States, 298 U.S. 460 (1936)	61
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	11,29
Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	48,49,51,54
In Re Barnes, 204 N.Y. 108, 97 N.E. 508 (1912)	56
In Re DiBella, 518 F. 2d 955 (2d Cir. 1975)	26
In Re Harris, 69 Cal. 2d 486, 446 P. 2d 148, 72 Cal. Rptr. 340 (1968)	24,27,43
In Re Kilgo, 484 F. 2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1973)	26
In Re Nevitt, 117 F. 448 (8th Cir. 1902)	31
In Re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	26
In Re Verdon, 89 N.J. Law 16, 97 A. 783 (1916)	34
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	22,28
Joiner v. City of Dallas, 380 F. Supp. 754 (N.D. Texas 1974), <i>aff'd. mem.</i> , 420 U.S. 1042 (1974)	49
Joseph Riedel Glass Works, Inc. v. Kurtz & Co., Inc., 287 N.Y. 636, 39 N.E. 2d 276 (1941)	57
King v. Barnes, 113 N.Y. 476, 21 N.E. 182 (1889)	51
Korn v. Franchard Corp., 456 F. 2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972)	65
Kugler v. Helfant, 421 U.S. 117 (1975)	50
Lessard v. Schmidt, 421 U.S. 957 (1975), <i>on remand</i> No. 71 C602 (E.D. Wis. May 28, 1976)	51
Lombard v. Board of Education, 502 F. 2d 631, (2d Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 976 (1975)	8,61

	<i>Page</i>
Losavio v. District Court In & For Tenth Jud. Dist., 182 Colo. 180; 512 P.2d 266 (1973)	27
Lynch v. Baxley, 386 F. Supp. 378 (M.D. Ala. 1974)	14
Lynch v. Household Finance Corp., 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	54
Lynch v. Snapp, 472 F. 2d 769 (4th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 983 (1974)	52
Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56 (1948)	32
Marshall v. Holmes, 141 U.S. 589 (1891)	49
Mathews v. Eldridge, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976)	36
Matter of Bowling Ltd. v. Cramer, 38 A.D. 2d 774, 327 N.Y.S. 2d 902 (3rd Dept. 1972), <i>rev'd. on other grounds</i> , 41 A.D. 2d 996, 343 N.Y.S. 2d 1006 (3rd Dept. 1973)	23
Matter of Carlson v. Podeyn, 12 A.D. 2d 810, 209 N.Y.S. 2d 852 (2d Dept. 1961)	51
Matter of Guyet Const. Corp., (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 1976), in N.Y.L.J. Sept. 2, 1976, at 5, col. 2	57
Matter of Smiley, 36 N.Y. 2d 433, 330 N.E. 2d 53, 369 N.Y.S. 2d 87 (1975)	20,48
McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Institution, 407 U.S. 245 (1972)	35
McPhaul v. United States, 364 U.S. 372 (1960)	23
Middendorf v. Henry, 96 S. Ct. 1281 (1976)	26
Mills v. Howard, 109 R.I. 75, 280 A. 2d 101 (1971)	17,27,39
Mitchell v. W.T. Grant, 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	7,35,37,45
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	49,53
Moore v. Michigan, 355 U.S. 155 (1957)	25
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7,15,18,19

National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, Pa. v. Fannin, 257 F. Supp. 1017 (S.D. Ohio 1966)	63
New Haven Tenants' Representative Council, Inc. v. Housing Authority of the City of New Haven, 390 F. Supp. 831 (D. Conn. 1975)	49
Ney v. California, 439 F. 2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1971)	61
Noorthoek v. Superior Court, 269 Cal. App. 2d 600, 75 Cal. Rptr. 61 (1969)	32
North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 95 S. Ct. 719 (1975)	7,36,37,45
Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	28
Otton v. Zaborac, 525 P. 2d 537 (Alaska S. Ct. 1974)	27
Owens v. Housing Authority of City of Stamford, 394 F. Supp. 1267 (D. Conn. 1975)	49
Pennsylvania ex rel Brown v. Hendrick, 220 Pa. Super. 225, 283 A. 2d 722 (1971)	27
People v. Harrison, 170 A.D. 802, 156 N.Y.S. 679 (1915), <i>aff'd.</i> 219 N.Y. 562, 114 N.E. 1076 (1916)	11,29
People v. Oyer, 101 N.Y. 245, 4 N.E. 259 (1886)	50
People ex rel Garbutt v. Rochester & State Line Railroad Company, 76 N.Y. 294, 14 Hun. 371 (1879)	30
People ex rel Oppenheimer v. Rosoff, 82 Misc. 2d 199, 368 N.Y.S. 2d 969 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1975)	58
Pereira v. Pereira, 35 N.Y. 2d 301, 361 N.Y.S. 2d 148, 319 N.E. 2d 413 (1974)	42
Perlmutter v. DeRowe, 58 N.J. 5, 274 A. 2d 283 (Sup. Ct. 1971)	27
Pirrotta v. Pirrotta, 42 A.D. 2d 715, 345 N.Y.S. 2d 619 (2nd Dept. 1973)	24,57

	<i>Page</i>
Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo, 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	62
Porto Transport v. Consolidated Diesel Electric Corp., 20 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	63,64
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	20
Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	8,56
Reeves v. Crownshield, 274 N.Y. 74, 8 N.E. 2d 283 (1937)	56
Remington Rand v. Typewriter Assemblers Lodge of the International Ass'n. of Machinists, 4 Conn. Supp. 150 (1936)	39
Riggs v. Pursell, 74 N.Y. 370 (1878)	8,61
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	51
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	62
Rudd v. Rudd, 45 A.D. 2d 22, 356 N.Y.S. 2d 136 (4th Dept. 1974)	21,44
Russo v. New York State Social Services Dept., 68 Misc. 2d 1094, 329 N.Y.S. 2d 13 (S. Ct. Monroe 1972)	17
Serritella v. Engleman, 339 F. Supp. 738 (D.N.J.), <i>aff'd.</i> , 462 F. 2d 601 (3d Cir. 1972)	65
Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	7,30,31
Sibley Memorial Hospital v. Wilson, 488 F. 2d 1338 (D.C.C. 1973)	64
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View, 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	37,38,45
Sodones v. Sodones, 314 N.E. 2d 906 (Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. 1974)	27
Speiser v. Randell, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	42
Stamus v. Leonhardt, 414 F. Supp. 439 (S.D. Iowa 1976)	22
Tetro v. Tetro, 86 Wash. 2d 252, 544 P. 2d 17 (1975)	27

	<i>Page</i>
Thompson v. Chemical Bank, 84 Misc. 2d 721, 375 N.Y.S. 2d 729 (Civil Ct. City of N.Y. 1975)	38
Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co., 314 U.S. 118 (1941)	49
Uni-Serv Corp. v. Linker, 62 Misc. 2d 861, 311 N.Y.S. 2d 726 (Civil Ct. City of N.Y. 1970)	58
United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	23
United States v. Crescent Amusement Co., 323 U.S. 173 (1944)	60
United States v. Ryan, 402 U.S. 530 (1971)	52
United States v. Sun Kung Kang, 468 F. 2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1972)	27
United States v. United Mine Workers of America, 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	30
United States v. Wiseman, 445 F. 2d 792 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 967 (1971)	42
United States ex rel Sero v. Oswald, 506 F. 2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	66
Vought v. Vought, 42 Misc. 2d 16, 247 N.Y.S. 2d 468 (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1964)	42
Walker v. Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	52
Walker v. Walker, 51 A.D. 2d 1029, 381 N.Y.S. 2d 310 (2d Dept. 1976)	21,57
Wall v. Bennett, 33 A.D. 2d 827, 305 N.Y.S. 2d 728 (3rd Dept. 1969)	42
Washington v. Lee, 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd.</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	66
Watson v. Buck, 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	54
White v. Flemming, 374 F. Supp. 267 (E.D. Wis. 1974), <i>aff'd.</i> , 522 F. 2d 730 (7th Cir. 1975)	64
Windsor v. McVeigh, 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	14
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	56
Wright v. Crawford, 401 S.W. 2d 47 (Ky. Ct. App. 1966)	27

	<i>Page</i>
Yoder v. County of Cumberland, 278 A. 2d 379 (Me. Sup. Ct. 1971)	32,36,45
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	50,51,54
Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	59
<i>Constitution, Federal and State Statutes, and State Regulation:</i>	
<i>Constitution of the United States:</i>	
Article IV, §1	45,60
Fourth Amendment	5
Fifth Amendment	5
Eighth Amendment	5
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Statutes and Rules:</i>	
15 U.S.C. §1671(a)(2) (1974)	38
28 U.S.C. §1738 (1966)	60
28 U.S.C. §2284(5) (1965)	49,66
28 U.S.C.A., U.S. Supreme Court Rule 15(1)(c) (1976)	8,60
28 U.S.C.A., U.S. Supreme Court Rule 40(1)(d)(2) (1976)	60
42 U.S.C. §1971(f) (1974)	27
42 U.S.C. §1983 (1970)	53,54,61
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8(d)	63
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12(a)	64
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23	9,65,66
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 54(c)	14
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56	62,65
<i>State Statutes:</i>	
Alas. Civ. Rule 90(d)	39
Anno. Law of Mass., c.224 §18 (1974)	39
Ark. Stats. 1947 Ann. §28-514 (1962)	39
Ind. Burns Stat. Ann. §34-4-7-8 (1973)	17
Code of Iowa §665.7 (1950)	39
Colo. Rev. Stat., Rules of Civ. Proc. R. 107(c) (1953)	39
Idaho Code §7-609 (1947)	39
Me. Rev. Stats. Ann. 14 §3122 (1975)	17,40

	<i>Page</i>
Me. Rev. Stats. Ann. 14 §3134 (1975)	39
Me. Rev. Stats. Ann. 14 §3135 (1975)	39
Me. Rev. Stats. Ann. 14 §3505 (1975)	39
Minn. S.A. 38 §588.08 (1961)	39
Mont. Rev. Code of 1947, Mont. Civ. Pro. 93-9809 (1964)	39
N.Y. Assembly Bill No. 10319/Senate Print No. 12063, June 29, 1976	59
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §305(a) (McKinney 1975, amending McKinney 1972)	17
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §2218 (McKinney 1974)	24
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §2302(a) (McKinney 1974)	24
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5015 (McKinney 1975)	41
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5223 (McKinney 1963)	3,13
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5224(a)(1) (McKinney 1963)	3,13
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5231 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5232 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5233 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5235 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5236 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5250 (McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §5251 (McKinney 1975, amend- ing McKinney 1963)	3,23
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 61 (N.Y. Laws 1976, c. 129 (McKinney's Sess. L. News 229), amending McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 62 (McKinney 1975, amending McKinney 1963)	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §6223 (McKinney 1963)	58
18 N.Y.C.P.L.R. 352	31
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §232 (McKinney 1975, amending McKinney 1964)	17
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §233 (McKinney 1964)	15

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §243 (McKinney 1964)	15
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §244 (McKinney 1964)	15
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law §245 (McKinney 1975, amending McKinney 1964)	57,66
N.Y. Family Court Act §155 (McKinney 1975)	44
N.Y. Family Court Act §156 (McKinney 1975)	44,66
N.Y. Family Court Act §262(a)(i-vii) (McKinney 1975)	21,44
N.Y. Family Court Act §428 (McKinney 1975)	43
N.Y. Family Court Act §429 (McKinney 1975)	16
N.Y. Family Court Act §433 (McKinney 1975)	20,21,44
N.Y. Family Court Act §453 (McKinney 1975)	21,43
N.Y. Family Court Act §454 (McKinney 1975)	21
N.Y. Family Court Act §457 (McKinney 1975)	16
N.Y. Family Court Act §1012(a) (McKinney 1975)	21
N.Y. Judiciary Law §35(1)(a) (McKinney 1975)	21
N.Y. Judiciary Law §753 (McKinney 1975)	3
N.Y. Judiciary Law §756 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §757 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §765 (McKinney 1975)	5
N.Y. Judiciary Law §767 (McKinney 1975)	5
N.Y. Judiciary Law §769 (McKinney 1975)	5
N.Y. Judiciary Law §770 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §771 (McKinney 1975)	5
N.Y. Judiciary Law §772 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §773 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §774 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Judiciary Law §775 (McKinney 1975)	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Labor Law §595 (McKinney 1965)	16,56
N.Y. Personal Property Law §49-b (McKinney 1976)	15
N.Y. Social Services Law §137 (McKinney 1976)	16
N.Y. Social Services Law §137-a (McKinney 1976)	16
No. Dak. §27-10-13 (1974)	39
Ore. Rev. Stats. §33.040 (1975)	17
Ore. Rev. Stats. §33.070 (1975)	39
Ore. Rev. Stats. §33.095(2) (1975)	27
U.C.A. §78-32-9 (1953)	39
U.C.A. §78-32-13 (1953)	39
Wash. Rev. Code §7.20.040 (1961)	17,39
W. Va. Code Ann. §62-6-6 (1975)	17
West's Ann. C.C.P. §714 (1976)	17
West's Ann. C.C.P. §1217 (1976)	39

Miscellaneous:

Alderman, <i>Imprisonment for Debt: Default Judgments, the Contempt Power and the Effectiveness of Notice Provisions in the State of New York</i> , 24 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1217 (1973) . . .	10,18,19,36,41
23 Ass'n. of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>The Right to a Day in Court and the Consumer Defendant</i> 586 (1968)	24
24 Ass'n. of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>The Right to Counsel in Civil Cases</i> 260 (1969)	24
Beale, <i>Contempt of Court, Criminal and Civil</i> , 21 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 161 (1908)	31,35
D. Caplovitz, <i>Consumers in Trouble, A Study of Debtors in Default</i> (1974)	18,39
Comment, 88 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 453 (1974)	62
Dobbs, <i>Contempt of Court: A Survey</i> , 56 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 183 (1971)	29
Dreyfuss, <i>Due Process Denied: Consumer Default Judgments in New York City</i> , 10 <i>Colum. J. L. & Soc. Prob.</i> 370 (1974)	18,24,38

	<i>Page</i>
Dunham, <i>Post-Judgment Seizures: Does Due Process Require Notice and Hearing</i> , 21 S. Dakota L. Rev. 78 (1976)	46
Elsberry, <i>The Anti-Injunction Statute: A Damoclean Sword Blunted, Sharpened, Broken And . . . !</i> , 22 Pub. L. 407 (1973)	53
Federal Trade Commission, <i>New York Regional Office Staff Report of Debt Collection Hearings</i> (1973)	18,24,36,38,41
Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	14,19
R. Goldfarb, <i>The Contempt Power</i> (1963)	13
Houle and Dubose, <i>The Nonsupport Contempt Hearings: Constitutional and Statutory Requirements</i> , 14 N.H.B.J. 165 (1973)	24
Maguire, <i>Poverty and Civil Litigation</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 361 (1923)	22
McCormack, <i>Federalism and Section 1983: Limitations on Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Claims, Part II</i> , 60 U. Va. L. Rev. 250 (1974)	61
2A Moore's Federal Practice §8.22 (1975)	63,64
2A Moore's Federal Practice §8.29 (1975)	63
Moskovitz, <i>Contempt of Injunctions, Criminal and Civil</i> , 43 Colum. L. Rev. 780 (1943)	13
Note, <i>Postjudgment Procedures for Collection of Small Debts: The Maine Solution</i> , 25 Maine L. Rev. 43 (1973)	40
Note, <i>Specifying the Procedures Required by Due Process: Towards Limits on the Use of Interest Balancing</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1510 (1975)	15
Note, <i>The Indigent's Right to Counsel in Civil Cases</i> , 76 Yale L. J. 545 (1967)	20
Note, <i>Younger Grows Older: Equitable Abstention in Civil Proceedings</i> , 50 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 870 (1975)	51

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Proposed Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23, Advisory Committee Note, 39 F.R.D. 95 (1966)</i>	66
<i>Propriety of entering summary judgment for plaintiff before defendant files or serves answer to complaint or petition Annot., 85 A.L.R. 2d 825 (1962)</i>	65
Robinson, <i>Attachment of the Body Upon Civil Process</i> , 4 Yale L. J. 295 (1898)	47
Silver, <i>The Imminent Failure of Legal Services for the Poor: Why and How to Limit Caseload</i> , 46 J. Urban L. 217 (1969)	20
Stein, Note, <i>The Indigent's "Right" to Counsel in Civil Cases</i> , 43 Fordh. L. Rev. 989 (1975)	20
<i>Summary of Hearings on Debt Collection Practices, National Commissioners on Consumer Finance</i> , 88 Banking L. J. 291 (1971)	10
Taylor and Willis, <i>The Power of Federal Courts to Enjoin Proceedings in State Courts</i> , 42 Yale L. J. 1169 (1933)	49
<i>The Right to Counsel in Civil Litigation</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 1322 (1966)	22
<i>The Supreme Court, 1971 Term</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (1972)	51,54
Tuerkheimer, <i>Service of Process in New York City: A Proposed End to Unregulated Criminality</i> , 72 Colum. L. Rev. 847 (1972)	36
6 Weinstein-Korn-Miller §5251.03 (1975)	33
